ԿԻՊՐՈՍԻ ՀԱՆՐԱՊԵՏՈՒԹՅԱՆ ՆԵՐԿԱՅԱՑՈՒՑԻՉՆԵՐԻ ՊԱԼԱՏԻ ՔՆՆԱՐԿՈՒՄՆԵՐԸ Ապրիլի 29, 1982 ԲԱՆԱՁԵՎ 74

29 ապրիլի 1982 թ. Ներկայացուցիչների պալատր,

1915բթ. սկիզբ առած և թուրքական նախկին վարչակարգի կողմից կազմակերպված հայ ժողովրդի ցեղասպանության տարելիցի կապակցությամբ`

- 1. Սարսափով նշում է և անկեղծորեն դատապարտում հայ ժողովրդի հանդեպ կատարված ոՃիրը, որը բնութագրվում է որպես ցեղասպանություն, և որ հայերին արմատախիլ արեց իրենց նախնիների հողերից։
- 2. Պաշտպանում է հայ ժողովրդի անխախտ իրավունքների լիարժեք վերականգնումը։
- 3. Ընդգծում է երկարատև բարեկամական համակեցությունը և եղբայրական համագործակցությունը Կիպրոսի հայերի հետ, ինչպես նաև նրանց ներդրումը մեր երկրի քաղաքական, տնտեսական և մշակութային կյանքում։
- 4. Համարում է այս համակեցությունը Կիպրոսի բոլոր ժողովուրդների խաղաղ համակեցության իրական հնարավորության փաստր` անկախ լեզվի, կրոնի կամ ազգային ծագման։
- 5. Միաժամանակ անհրաժեշտ է համարում դատապարտել նույն ոձիրը, որը կատարվեց Կիպրոսի ժողովրդի հանդեպ, 1974 թ. թուրքական ներխուժումից հետո։

Cyprus House of Representatives Resolution

April 29, 1982

Resolution Unanimously Adopted By The House of Representatives of the Republic of Cyprus on the 29th April, 1982

The House of Representatives

On the occasion of the Anniversary of the genocide of the Armenian people which was started in 1915 in an organized manner by the then Turkish regime,

- Notes with abhorrence and condemns unreservedly the crime against the Armenian people which had the dimensions of genocide and which uprooted the Armenians from ancestral lands.
- 2. Supports the full restoration of the inalienable rights of the Armenian people.
- 3. Underlines the harmonious and long-standing coexistence and brotherly cooperation with the Armenians of Cyprus and their contribution to the political, economic and cultural life of our country.
- 4. Considers this coexistence as evidence of the real possibility for harmonious coexistence of all the people of Cyprus regardless of language, religion or national origin.

In parallel considers it necessary to condemn the crime committed against the people of Cyprus by the Turkish invasion of 1974.